Bangladesh Scouts, National Headquarters

60 Anjuman Mufidul Islam Road, Kakrail, Dhaka-1000

Memo No.BS(Int'l/1545(20)/2015

Circular for Operation Kirara

Scout Association of Japan will host the 23rd World Scout Jamboree from 28 July – 8 August 2015 at the Yamaguchi Prefecture, Kirara-Hama, Japan. The Jamboree Organizing Committee of the 23rd WSJ would like to bring Scouts from as many countries as possible to take part in this Jamboree. In order to achieve this, a solidarity fund under the name "Operation Kirara" has been set-up to help Scouts who would not otherwise be able to attend the Jamboree. Scouts are eligible to attend this event. The interested Scouts are requested to apply within 10th February 2015 to National Headquarters, Bangladesh Scouts. An Application form is also attached herewith for ready reference. Basic information of this event is mentioned below:

Date : 28 July – 8 August 2015

Venue : Yamaguchi Prefecture, Kirara-Hama, Japan

Theme : A Sprit of Unity

Subsidy : 1. Jamboree Registration Fee for the 23rd WSJ,

2. Return Air ticket for the selected Adult Leader and Scout,

3. Board and lodgings,

4. All expenses for traveling inside Japan planned by the Host organization,

Date: 27th Jan 2015

5. Personal injury and Medical insurance inside Japan.

Eligibility : 1. Minimum Standard Badge holder,

2. Age: 14-17 years born, between 27 Jul 1997 and 28 Jul 2001),3. Will not be able to attend the Jamboree with his/her own cost

4. Must have well academic background.

The Scouts who enjoyed sponsorship programme earlier need not apply,

❖ Preferably have not experienced travelling abroad, first time to attend an International Scout Event.

Expenditure: All expenses including local transportation in Bangladesh, visa fees, passport fee, airport tax, pocket money, expenses during stop over or transit stay on the plane journey to and from Japan etc. may be shouldered by the participants themselves. In this regard, Bangladesh Scouts will have no any financial involvement.

Submission of Application: All interested applicants are requested to send the duly filled application form through proper channel to the National Headquarters of Bangladesh Scouts <u>on or before</u> **10**th **February 2015**. Bangladesh Scouts will not entertain any application after the deadline.

N. B. Each Region is requested to send only two applications (one boy and one girl).

(Md. Mazibar Rahman Mannan) Executive Director (in-charge) Bangladesh Scouts

Copy for information and action:

- 1. Secretary, Bangladesh Scouts, all Regions (Except Rover Region)
- 2. Regional Director/Deputy Director, Bangladesh Scouts, all Regions

Copy for kind information:

- 1. Chief National Commissioner, Bangladesh Scouts;
- 2. International Commissioner, Bangladesh Scouts;